
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

     GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION

              ADMINISTRATION BOARD

                    + + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

MARCH 28, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Alcoholic Beverage Control

Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th

Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne

Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

JEANNETTE MOBLEY, Member

CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        5:07 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

4 back on the record today's agenda.  

5             And the first item on our agenda

6 is review of solicitor's application for

7 Sarah Huntington.  

8             I move that we approve the

9 application.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

12 comments?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

15 favor, say aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the

2 vote is 5-0 to approve.

3             Second on the agenda is a change

4 of hours application for Sunset Liquors at

5 1627 1st Street, N.W., License No. 60657 in

6 ANC 5C, changing hours from Monday through

7 Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. to Monday

8 through Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  

9             I move that we approve this

10 change of hours application.  Do I have a

11 second?

12             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Comments?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

16 favor, say aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

3 passes 5-0-0.

4             Third item on the agenda is an

5 entertainment endorsement application for

6 Darlington House at 1619 20th Street, N.W.,

7 License No. 78028.  Proposed hours of

8 entertainment would be Monday through

9 Wednesday, 6:00 p.m. to 12:00 a.m.;

10 Thursday, 6:00 p.m. to 2:00 a.m.; Friday and

11 Saturday, 6:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m.

12             I move that we approve this

13 application.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

16 comments?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

19 favor, say aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 5-0-0.

7             Next item on the agenda, No. 4,

8 is a change of hours application for Central

9 Liquors at 625 Eastern Street, N.W., License

10 No. 86268.  Current hours are Monday through

11 Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; Saturday,

12 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  Proposed hours are

13 Monday through Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00

14 a.m.  And there's no voluntary agreement on

15 this.

16             I would move that we approve.  Do

17 I have a second?

18             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

20 comments?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

10 passes 5-0-0.

11             No. 5 is another change of hours

12 application for A-1 Wines & Liquors, 1420 K

13 Street, N.W., License No. 60704.  Current

14 hours are Monday through Saturday, 9:00 a.m.

15 to 10:00 p.m.  Proposed hours are Monday

16 through Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

17 And there's no voluntary agreement in this

18 case.

19             I would move that we approve.  Do

20 I have a second?

21             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 comments?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

4 favor, say aye?

5             (Chorus of ayes.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 abstaining?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

13 passes 5-0-0.

14             No. 6 is a request from Licensee

15 to expand operations of premises to the

16 second floor and to have entertainment on

17 all floors of the establishment.  This is by

18 Sunshine Bar & Lounge, 7331 Georgia Avenue,

19 N.W., License No. 85329.

20             I would move that we deny this

21 request because it conflicts with an

22 existing board order.  Do I have a second?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

3 comments?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

6 favor of the motion to deny, say aye?

7             (Chorus of ayes.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?

10             (No audible response.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 abstaining?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

15 passes to deny 5-0-0.

16             No. 7 is a change of hours

17 application to change hours of operations

18 and hours of alcoholic beverage sales for

19 O'Connor's liquors, 2900 Minnesota Avenue,

20 S.E., License No. 60231.  Current hours of

21 operation and sales are Monday through

22 Saturday, 9:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  Proposed



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 hours are Monday through Saturday, 9:00 a.m.

2 to 12:00 a.m.  And there's no voluntary

3 agreement in this case.

4             I would move that we approve.  Do

5 I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

8 comments?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

11 favor, say aye?

12             (Chorus of ayes.)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?

15             (No audible response.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 abstaining?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

20 passes to approve by a vote of 5-0-0.

21             No. 8 is a sidewalk caf‚

22 application with 24 seats.  Proposed



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 sidewalk caf‚ hours of operation and hours

2 of sales/consumption are Monday through

3 Sunday, 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.  This is

4 for Upper Crust Pizza at 1747 Pennsylvania

5 Avenue, N.W. in ANC 2B.  There's no

6 voluntary agreement in this case and it's

7 located in an area where it is not going to

8 be impacting residents.

9             So I would move that we approve

10 this application.  Do I have a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

13 comments?

14             (No audible response.)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

16 favor, say aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

3 5-0-0 to approve.

4             No. 9 is a sidewalk caf‚

5 application with 12 seats.  The proposed

6 sidewalk caf‚ hours of operation and hours

7 of sales/consumption are Sunday through

8 Thursday, 11:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.; Friday

9 and Saturday, 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.  And

10 this is located in ANC 6A.  It's H Street

11 Country Club, 1335 H Street, N.E., License

12 No. 76649.

13             I would move that we placard this

14 one just to be on the safe side.  This is

15 one that residents might have an interest

16 in.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

19 comments?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then

22 I'll take the vote.  All those in favor of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 the motion to placard, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

10 5-0-0. 

11             No. 10 is a review of an

12 amendment entertainment endorsement

13 application to amend hours of entertainment

14 to include Friday from 8:00 p.m. to 2:00

15 a.m.  And the Licensee is also requesting

16 approval of entertainment on the eve of

17 seven holidays; Martin Luther King Day,

18 President's Day, Memorial Day, 4th of July,

19 Labor Day, Columbus Day and Veteran's Day.  

20             This one has an apparent conflict

21 with the voluntary agreement.  Section 3 of

22 that agreement says entertainment on



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 Saturday only, so therefore I would move

2 that we deny this application.  Do I have a

3 second?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

6 comments?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

9 favor, say aye?

10             (Chorus of ayes.)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 abstaining?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

18 5-0-0 to deny.

19             No. 11 is a letter dated March

20 12th, 2012 from Jeremy Mazal requesting

21 permission to store original invoices in the

22 establishment's New York City office.  And



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 he's also requesting permission to keep

2 copies of the invoices at the restaurant. 

3 It's P.J. Clarke's and Sidecar, 1600 K

4 Street, N.W., License No. 84688.

5             I would recommend that we

6 postpone consideration of this one until

7 April 4th.  Do I have a second?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

10 comments?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

13 favor of postponing this consideration, say

14 aye?

15             (Chorus of ayes.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 abstaining?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 motion passes 5-0-0 to postpone.

2             No. 12 is a letter dated March

3 19th, 2012 from Commissioner Jacqueline

4 Manning of ANC 5B requesting an extension of

5 the petition deadline due to not being

6 notified about the license application. 

7 That's for Club Illusions, 2101 New York

8 Avenue, N.E. 

9             My understanding is that it was

10 substantiated that she was not notified, so

11 therefore I would move that we re-placard

12 this.  Do I have a second?

13             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

15 comments?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

18 favor, say aye?

19             (Chorus of ayes.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 abstaining?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

5 vote is 5-0-0 to re-placard.

6             No. 13 is a request for single

7 sales moratorium exception for Gandel's

8 Liquors dated March 15th, 2012.  Gandel's

9 Liquors is located at 211 Pennsylvania

10 Avenue, S.E., License No. 71312 located in

11 ANC 6B, and ANC 6B supports the request.

12             I would move that we approve this

13 application.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

16 comments?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

19 favor, say aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 5-0-0 to approve.

7             No. 14 is a voluntary agreement

8 dated March 13th, 2012 between Acqua Al 2

9 and ANC 6B.  Acqua Al 2 is located at 212

10 7th Street, S.E., License No. 80056.

11             I would recommend that we approve

12 subject to modification of section 8.  Do I

13 have a second?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

16 comments?

17             (No audible response.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

19 favor of the motion, say aye?

20             (Chorus of ayes.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 abstaining?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

6 passes 5-0-0.

7             No. 15 is a voluntary agreement

8 dated March 13th, 2012 between Pennsylvania

9 Avenue Market and ANC 6B.  Pennsylvania

10 Avenue Market is located at 1501

11 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E. and its License

12 No. is 79255.

13             I'd move that we approve this

14 voluntary agreement.  Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

17 comments?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

20 favor, say aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

7 5-0-0 to approve the voluntary agreement.

8             No. 16 is a voluntary agreement

9 dated March 8th, 2012 between Impala Cantina

10 Y Taqueria and ANC 6A.  Impala Cantina Y

11 Taqueria is located at 1358 H Street, N.E.,

12 License No. 88603.

13             I move that we approve with

14 modifications to sections 2(i), 2(j) and

15 3(d).  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

18 comments?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

21 favor, say aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

8 5-0-0 to approve with the modifications as

9 stated.

10             No. 17 is a review of civil

11 penalty rulemaking, which is continued from

12 March 14th, 2012.  

13             I move that we approve.  Do I

14 have a second?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

17 comments?

18             (No audible response.)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

20 favor, say aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

7 5-0-0 to approve.

8             We have one item on our

9 supplemental agenda and that is a request

10 from Lyle Blanchard on behalf of Licensee

11 for approval of a stipulated sidewalk caf‚

12 endorsement.  And with that is a letter of

13 support from ANC 2F.  It's for the Madison

14 Hotel, 1177 15th Street, N.W., License No.

15 86306.

16             I move that we approve this

17 request.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any

20 comments?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The vote is

10 5-0-0 to approve.

11             Finally, on our license

12 cancellation calendar we have one.  ABRA No.

13 74243, Capitol Catering located at 2316

14 Jefferson Davis Highway.  

15             Anyway, they have requested

16 cancellation.  I would move to approve it. 

17 Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Comments?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

22 favor, say aye?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             (Chorus of ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It passes by

9 a vote of 5-0-0.  

10             And that completes the items on

11 our agenda.

12             And I'm going to move to close

13 the meeting and we'll be finished.

14             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

15 Beverage Control Board for the District of

16 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405

17 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010,

18 I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

19 meeting on April 4 for the purpose of

20 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

21 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

22 April 4 as published in the D.C. Register on



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 March 30th, 2012.  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  Second.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a

4 roll call vote now on the motion before us. 

5             Mr. Nophlin?

6             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks?

8             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

10 agrees.

11             Mr. Silverstein?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Mobley?

14             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

16 motion passes by a vote of 5-0-0.

17             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

18 Beverage Control Board for the District of

19 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405

20 of Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

21 move that the ABC Board hold a closed

22 meeting on April 4, 2012 for the purpose of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 discussing and hearing reports concerns

2 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

3 criminal or civil misconduct or violations

4 of the law or regulations and seeking legal

5 advice from our counsel on the Board's

6 investigative agenda for April 4, 2012 as

7 published in the D.C. Register on March

8 30th, 2012.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a

11 roll call vote on the motion that's now

12 before us that's been seconded.

13             Mr. Nophlin?

14             MEMBER NOPHLIN:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

18 agrees.

19             Mr. Silverstein?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Mobley?

22             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I agree.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  In

2 light of the fact that the motions have

3 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC

4 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

5 meetings.  Pursuant to the Open Meetings

6 Amendment Act of 2010, notice will also be

7 posted on the ABC Board hearing room

8 bulletin board, placed on the electronic

9 calendar on ABRA's Web site, and published

10 in the D.C. Register in as timely a manner

11 as practicable.  

12             And that concludes our meeting

13 for today.  Thank you. 

14             (Whereupon, the hearing was

15 concluded at 5:23 p.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

A
ABC 23:18 24:21

26:3,7
ABRA 22:12
ABRA's 26:9
abstaining 2:21

3:22 5:3 6:7 7:10
8:12 9:17 10:22
12:7 13:15 14:20
16:2 17:3 18:3
19:4 20:5 21:4
22:7 23:6

Acqua 17:8,9
Act 23:17 24:20

26:6
ADMINISTRAT...

1:4
advice 23:20 25:5
aforementioned

26:4
agenda 1:10 2:4,5

3:3 4:4 5:7 21:9
23:11,21 25:6

agree 24:6,8,12,14
25:14,16,20,22

agreement 5:14
6:17 9:3 10:6
12:21,22 17:7
18:7,14 19:7,8

agrees 24:10 25:18
Al 17:8,9
alcoholic 1:3,15,15

8:18 23:14 24:17
alleged 25:2
amend 12:13
amendment 12:12

23:17 24:20 26:6
ANC 3:6 10:5

11:10 15:4 16:11
16:11 17:9 18:9
19:10 21:13

Anyway 22:15
apparent 12:20
application 2:6,9

3:4,10 4:5,13 5:8
6:12 8:17 9:22
10:10 11:5 12:13

13:2 15:6 16:13
approval 12:16

21:11
approve 2:8 3:2,9

4:12 5:16 6:19
9:4,20 10:9 11:3
16:12 17:6,11
18:13 19:7,13
20:8,13 21:7,16
22:10,16

April 14:7 23:19,22
24:22 25:6

area 10:7
audible 2:13,19,22

3:14,20 4:1,17 5:1
5:4,21 6:5,8 7:2,8
7:11 8:4,10,13 9:9
9:15,18 10:14,20
11:1,20 12:5,8
13:7,13,16 14:11
14:18,21 15:16,22
16:3,17 17:1,4,17
18:1,4,18 19:2,5
19:19 20:3,6,18
21:2,5,21 22:5,8
22:20 23:4,7

Avenue 7:18 8:19
10:5 15:8 16:10
18:9,10,11

aye 2:15 3:16 4:19
6:1 7:4 8:6 9:11
10:16 12:1 13:9
14:14 15:18 16:19
17:19 18:20 19:21
20:20 22:1,22

ayes 2:16 3:17 4:20
6:2 7:5 8:7 9:12
10:17 12:2 13:10
14:15 15:19 16:20
17:20 18:21 19:22
20:21 22:2 23:1

A-1 6:12
A.B.R.A 1:10
a.m 3:7,8,8 4:9,10

4:11 5:11,12,13
5:14 6:14,16,16
8:22 9:1,2 10:3

11:8,9,9 12:15

B
back 2:4
Bar 7:18
behalf 21:10
beverage 1:3,15,15

8:18 23:15 24:18
Blanchard 21:10
board 1:4,15 7:22

23:15,18 24:18,21
26:4,7,8

Board's 23:21 25:5
Brooks 1:19 4:14

9:6 13:4 14:8
16:14 17:14 18:15
20:15 21:18 24:7
24:8 25:9,15,16

Building 1:16
bulletin 26:8

C
caf 9:21 10:1 11:4,6

21:11
calendar 22:12

26:9
call 24:4 25:11
CALVIN 1:21
cancellation 22:12

22:16
Cantina 19:9,10
Capitol 22:13
case 6:18 9:3 10:6
Catering 22:13
Central 5:8
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3,11,14,17
2:20 3:1,13,15,18
3:21 4:2,15,18,21
5:2,5,19,22 6:3,6
6:9,22 7:3,6,9,12
8:2,5,8,11,14 9:7
9:10,13,16,19
10:12,15,18,21
11:2,18,21 12:3,6
12:9 13:5,8,11,14
13:17 14:9,12,16
14:19,22 15:14,17

15:20 16:1,4,15
16:18,21 17:2,5
17:15,18,21 18:2
18:5,16,19,22
19:3,6,17,20 20:1
20:4,7,16,19,22
21:3,6,19,22 22:3
22:6,9,19,21 23:2
23:5,8,14 24:3,7,9
24:13,15,17 25:10
25:15,17,21 26:1

change 3:3,10 5:8
6:11 8:16,17

changing 3:6
Chorus 2:16 3:17

4:20 6:2 7:5 8:7
9:12 10:17 12:2
13:10 14:15 15:19
16:20 17:20 18:21
19:22 20:21 22:2
23:1

City 13:22
civil 20:10 25:3
Clarke's 14:3
close 23:12
closed 23:18 24:21

26:4
Club 11:11 15:7
Columbia 1:1

23:16 24:19
Columbus 12:19
comments 2:12

3:13 4:16 5:20
7:1 8:3 9:8 10:13
11:19 13:6 14:10
15:15 16:16 17:16
18:17 19:18 20:17
21:20 22:19

Commissioner
15:3

completes 23:10
concerns 25:1
concluded 26:15
concludes 26:12
conflict 12:20
conflicts 7:21
consideration 14:6

14:13
continued 20:11
Control 1:15,15

23:15 24:18
copies 14:2
counsel 23:20 25:5
Country 11:11
criminal 25:3
Crust 10:4
Current 5:10 6:13

8:20

D
Darlington 4:6
dated 13:19 15:2

16:8 17:8 18:8
19:9

Davis 22:14
Day 12:17,18,18,19

12:19,19
deadline 15:5
deny 7:20 8:6,15

13:2,18
discussing 25:1
District 1:1 23:15

24:18
DONALD 1:19
due 15:5
D.C 1:17 23:22

25:7 26:10

E
Eastern 5:9
electronic 26:8
endorsement 4:5

12:12 21:12
entertainment 4:5

4:8 7:16 12:12,13
12:16,22

establishment 7:17
establishment's

13:22
eve 12:16
exception 16:7
existing 7:22
expand 7:15
extension 15:4



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

F
fact 26:2
favor 2:15 3:16

4:19 6:1 7:4 8:6
9:11 10:16 11:22
13:9 14:13 15:18
16:19 17:19 18:20
19:21 20:20 22:1
22:22

Finally 22:11
finished 23:13
first 2:5
floor 7:16
floors 7:17
Friday 4:10 5:11

11:8 12:14

G
Gandel's 16:7,8
Georgia 7:18
give 26:3
going 10:7 23:12
GOVERNMENT

1:1

H
H 11:10,11 19:11
hearing 1:16 25:1

26:7,14
Highway 22:14
hold 23:18 24:21

26:4
holidays 12:17
Hotel 21:14
hours 3:4,6,10 4:7

5:8,10,12 6:11,14
6:15 8:16,17,18
8:20 9:1 10:1,1
11:6,6 12:13

House 4:6
Huntington 2:7

I
identified 23:21
Illusions 15:7
impacting 10:8
Impala 19:9,10

include 12:14
interest 11:15
investigations 25:2
investigative 25:6
invoices 13:21 14:2
item 2:5 4:4 5:7

21:8
items 23:10

J
Jacqueline 15:3
JEANNETTE 1:20
Jefferson 22:14
Jeremy 13:20
July 12:18

K
K 6:12 14:3
keep 14:1
King 12:17

L
Labor 12:19
law 25:4
legal 23:20 25:4
letter 13:19 15:2

21:12
license 3:5 4:7 5:9

6:13 7:19 8:20
11:11 14:4 15:6
16:10 17:10 18:11
19:12 21:14 22:11

Licensee 7:14
12:15 21:10

light 26:2
liquors 3:4 5:9 6:12

8:19 16:8,9
located 10:7 11:10

16:9,10 17:9
18:10 19:11 22:13

Lounge 7:18
Luther 12:17
Lyle 21:10

M
Madison 21:13
manner 26:10
Manning 15:4

March 1:14 13:19
15:2 16:8 17:8
18:8 19:9 20:12
24:1 25:7

Market 18:9,10
Martin 12:17
MATTER 1:8
matters 23:21
Mazal 13:20
meeting 23:13,19

24:22 26:12
meetings 23:17

24:20 26:5,5
Member 1:19,20

1:21,22 2:10 3:12
4:14 5:18 6:21
8:1 9:6 10:11
11:17 13:4 14:8
15:13 16:14 17:14
18:15 19:16 20:15
21:18 22:18 24:2
24:6,8,12,14 25:9
25:14,16,20,22

Memorial 12:18
met 1:15
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

2:11,14,17,20 3:1
3:13,15,18,21 4:2
4:15,18,21 5:2,5
5:19,22 6:3,6,9,22
7:3,6,9,12 8:2,5,8
8:11,14 9:7,10,13
9:16,19 10:12,15
10:18,21 11:2,18
11:21 12:3,6,9
13:5,8,11,14,17
14:9,12,16,19,22
15:14,17,20 16:1
16:4,15,18,21
17:2,5,15,18,21
18:2,5,16,19,22
19:3,6,17,20 20:1
20:4,7,16,19,22
21:3,6,19,22 22:3
22:6,9,19,21 23:2
23:5,8 24:3,7,9,9

24:13,15 25:10,15
25:17,17,21 26:1

Minnesota 8:19
misconduct 25:3
Mobley 1:20 3:12

5:18 6:21 8:1
11:17 15:13 19:16
22:18 24:13,14
25:21,22

modification 17:12
modifications

19:14 20:8
Monday 3:6,7 4:8

5:10,13 6:14,15
8:21 9:1 10:2

moratorium 16:7
motion 4:2 5:5 6:9

7:12 8:6,14 9:19
12:1 15:1 17:5,19
18:5 24:4,16
25:11

motions 26:2
move 2:8 3:9 4:12

5:16 6:19 7:20
9:4 10:9 11:13
13:1 15:11 16:12
18:13 19:13 20:13
21:16 22:16 23:12
23:18 24:21

N
New 13:22 15:7
Nophlin 1:21 2:10

24:2,5,6 25:13,14
notice 26:3,6
notified 15:6,10
N.E 11:11 15:8

19:11
N.W 1:17 3:5 4:6

5:9 6:13 7:19
10:5 14:4 21:14

O
office 13:22
Okay 2:3 11:21

14:22 16:4 24:15
26:1

ongoing 25:2

Open 23:17 24:20
26:5

operation 8:21
10:1 11:6

operations 7:15
8:17

opposed 2:18 3:19
4:22 6:4 7:7 8:9
9:14 10:19 12:4
13:12 14:17 15:21
16:22 17:22 19:1
20:2 21:1 22:4
23:3

order 7:22
original 13:21
O'Connor's 8:19

P
passed 26:3
passes 4:3 5:6 6:10

7:13 8:15 9:20
15:1 17:6 18:6
23:8 24:16

penalty 20:11
Pennsylvania 10:4

16:9 18:8,9,11
permission 13:21

14:1
petition 15:5
Pizza 10:4
placard 11:13 12:1
placed 26:8
planned 25:2
posted 26:7
postpone 14:6 15:1
postponing 14:13
practicable 26:11
premises 7:15
PRESENT 1:18
President's 12:18
presiding 1:17
proposed 4:7 5:12

6:15 8:22 9:22
11:5

published 23:22
25:7 26:9

purpose 23:19



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

24:22
Pursuant 26:5
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
P.J 14:3
p.m 2:2 3:7 4:9,10

4:11 5:11,12 6:15
8:22 10:3 11:8
12:14 26:15

R
recommend 14:5

17:11
record 2:4
Reeves 1:16
Register 23:22 25:7

26:10
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 25:4
reports 25:1
request 7:14,21

16:6,11 21:9,17
requested 22:15
requesting 12:15

13:20 14:1 15:4
residents 10:8

11:15
response 2:13,19

2:22 3:14,20 4:1
4:17 5:1,4,21 6:5
6:8 7:2,8,11 8:4
8:10,13 9:9,15,18
10:14,20 11:1,20
12:5,8 13:7,13,16
14:11,18,21 15:16
15:22 16:3,17
17:1,4,17 18:1,4
18:18 19:2,5,19
20:3,6,18 21:2,5
21:21 22:5,8,20
23:4,7

restaurant 14:2
review 2:6 12:11

20:10
re-placard 15:11

16:5

roll 24:4 25:11
room 1:16 26:7
rulemaking 20:11
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
safe 11:14
sales 8:18,21 16:7
sales/consumption

10:2 11:7
Sarah 2:7
Saturday 3:7,8

4:11 5:11,13 6:14
6:16 8:22 9:1
11:9 13:1

says 12:22
seats 9:22 11:5
second 2:9,10 3:3

3:11,12 4:13,14
5:17,18 6:20,21
7:16,22 8:1 9:5,6
10:10,11 11:16,17
13:3,4 14:7,8
15:12,13 16:13,14
17:13,14 18:14,15
19:15,16 20:14,15
21:17,18 22:17,18
24:1,2 25:8,9

seconded 25:12
section 12:21 17:12

23:16 24:19
sections 19:14
seeking 23:20 25:4
seven 12:17
side 11:14
Sidecar 14:3
sidewalk 9:21 10:1

11:4,6 21:11
Silverstein 1:22

10:11 24:11,12
25:19,20

single 16:6
site 26:9
solicitor's 2:6
stated 20:9
stipulated 21:11
store 13:21

Street 1:17 3:5 4:6
5:9 6:13 11:10,11
14:4 17:10 19:11
21:14

subject 17:12
substantiated

15:10
Sunday 10:3 11:7
Sunset 3:4
Sunshine 7:18
supplemental 21:9
support 21:13
supports 16:11
S.E 8:20 16:10

17:10 18:11

T
take 11:22 24:3

25:10
Taqueria 19:10,11
Thank 26:13
Third 4:4
Thursday 4:10

11:8
timely 26:10
today 26:13
today's 2:4

U
understanding

15:9
Upper 10:4

V
Veteran's 12:19
violations 25:3
voluntary 5:14

6:17 9:2 10:6
12:21 17:7 18:7
18:14 19:7,8

vote 3:2 9:20 11:2
11:22 12:9 13:17
16:5 19:6 20:7
21:6 22:9 23:9
24:4,16 25:11

W
Washington 1:17

Web 26:9
Wednesday 4:9
we'll 23:13
We're 2:3
Wines 6:12

Y
Y 19:10,10
York 13:22 15:7

Þ
þ 1:6,12

1
1st 3:5
10 12:11
10:00 3:7 5:12 6:15

8:22
11 13:19
11:00 10:3,3 11:8,8

11:9
1177 21:14
12 11:5 15:2
12th 13:20
12:00 3:8 4:9 5:13

6:16 9:2 11:9
13 16:6
13th 17:8 18:8
1335 11:11
1358 19:11
14 17:7
14th 1:16 20:12
1420 6:12
15 18:7
15th 16:8 21:14
1501 18:10
16 19:8
1600 14:3
1619 4:6
1627 3:5
17 20:10
1747 10:4
19th 15:3

2
2 17:8,9
2B 10:5
2F 21:13

2(i) 19:14
2(j) 19:14
2:00 4:10 12:14
20th 4:6
2000 1:16
2010 23:17 24:20

26:6
2012 1:14 13:20

15:3 16:8 17:8
18:8 19:9 20:12
24:1,22 25:6,8

2101 15:7
211 16:9
212 17:9
2316 22:13
24 9:22
28 1:14
2900 8:19

3
3 12:21
3(d) 19:15
3:00 4:11
30th 24:1 25:8

4
4 5:7 23:19,22

24:22 25:6
4th 12:18 14:7
405 23:16 24:19

5
5 6:11
5B 15:4
5C 3:6
5-0 3:2
5-0-0 4:3 5:6 6:10

7:13 8:15 9:20
11:3 12:10 13:18
15:1 16:5 17:6
18:6 19:7 20:8
21:7 22:10 23:9
24:16

5:07 2:2
5:23 26:15

6
6 7:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

6A 11:10 19:10
6B 16:11,11 17:9

18:9
6:00 4:9,10,11
60231 8:20
60657 3:5
60704 6:13
625 5:9

7
7 8:16
7th 17:10
71312 16:10
7331 7:18
74243 22:13
76649 11:12
78028 4:7
79255 18:12

8
8 9:21 17:12
8th 19:9
8:00 12:14
80056 17:10
84688 14:4
85329 7:19
86268 5:10
86306 21:15
88603 19:12

9
9 11:4
9:00 3:7,8 5:11,11

5:12,13 6:14,16
8:22 9:1


